ReferringArticle 310 paragraph (1) of the Criminal Code,defamation article is an act of 

intentionally attacking someone's honor or good name by accusing something with the intention that it will 

be known to the public, and the perpetrator is threatened with defamation with a maximum imprisonment 

of 9 months and a fine of IDR 4,500,000 (four million five hundred thousand rupiah). Meanwhile, in the 

new Criminal Code, the defamation article is regulated in Article 433 of Law 1/2023 which states that 

anyone who verbally attacks the honor or good name of another person by accusing something, with the 

intention that it will be known to the public, shall be punished for defamation, with a maximum

[...]

While the difference is in Article 27A which focuses more on attacks on a person's honor or good name, 

while Article 27B regulates threats with the aim of defamation or disclosure of secrets. With a maximum 

prison term of 4 years and a maximum fine of IDR 750,000,000 (seven hundred and fifty million rupiah) 

in Article 27A and Article 27B is divided into 2 parts. Article 27B paragraph 1, the maximum prison term 

is 9 years with a maximum fine of IDR. 3 Billion and Article 27B paragraph 2 the maximum prison term 

is 12 years with a maximum fine of IDR 4 billion.